The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total capital plus total debt. The Group

includes within total debt, trade and other payables and other liabilities. Capital includes equity attributable to the equity

holders of the parent less the restricted statutory reserve fund.

Group and Company

30.06.10 30.06.09

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Trade and other payables (Note 19) 608,525 571,934

Other liabilities (Note 20) 542,889 480,094

Bank loans – 30,000

Total debt 1,151,414 1,082,028

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,857,556 2,485,919

Less: Reserve fund (282,193) (207,963)

Total capital 2,575,363 2,277,956

Capital and total debt 3,726,777 3,359,984

Gearing ratio 30.9% 32.3%

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2010

68

30. Reclassifi cation of Comparatives

 During the year, the Group reclassifi ed sales offi ce expenses from general and administration expenses to selling and

distribution expenses. The effects of the reclassifi cation for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2009 are as follows:

Group

As previously

reported Reclassifi cation As restated

30.06.09 30.06.09

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Profi t or loss

Selling and distribution 786,025 171,684 957,709

General and administrative expenses 383,291 (171,684) 211,607

 The Group has reclassifi ed the following amounts to better refl ect the nature of the balances.

Group

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

30.06.09 30.06.09

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Balance sheet

Deferred tax assets 33,537 57,025 90,562

Income tax recoverable 5,502 (5,502) –

Provision for tax – (51,523) (51,523)

31. Authorisation of fi nancial statements

 The consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 were authorised for issue in accordance with a

resolution of the directors on 1 October 2010.

GROUP'S LAND AND BUILDINGS

69

Buildings

(a) The particulars of the buildings owned by the Group at Factory No. 3 as of 30 June 2010 are set out below:

Location

Certifi cate of
Real Estate

Ownership No. Tenure
Gross Area

(sq.m.)
Use of

Property

Yinzhu Road, Zhouwu Village, Dongcheng District,

Dongguan, Guangdong, PRC

C1888534 Till March